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	REQUEST & OUR RESPONSE: 
OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested. However, in an effort to be helpful we have answered come of the questions below where it is reasonable to do so.  
REQUEST: I am conducting some research on waitlist validation and data linkage in the NHS. I am particularly interested in the different techniques and solutions used for these purposes. 
 I was hoping you’d be able to answer the following question under the Freedom of Information Act:
1.        How is waitlist validation carried out in your Trusts? Please select one of the following options: Manually / Semi-automated / Automated.   OUR RESPONSE: Semi-automated.

a.        If your response was semi-automated or automated, which tools do you use?  Please specify the types of tools or software used.   OUR RESPONSE: Built in tools within the electronic patient record (EPR) (SystmOne) and Qlik products (Qlik view / Qlik sense). 

2.        How many FTEs currently work on waitlist validation and what band are they? Please specify the number per band.   OUR RESPONSE: Please see our response above. Various staff across the Clinical Directorates perform waitlist validation as part of their administrative duties.

3.        How has your FTE count working on waitlist validation increased in the past 2-3 years? Please provide an estimate if you do not have the exact number.  OUR RESPONSE: Please see our response above. 
4.        In the past 12 months, approximately how long has the waitlist validation process taken? Please provide an estimate if you do not have the exact number.  OUR RESPONSE: Please see our response above. 
5.        What data quality issues have been identified the most frequently as part of the waitlist validation process? Please select those that apply from the list below:
a.        Decision to admit but no waiting list entry 
b.        Missing waiting list or pathway information (e.g. due date, intended procedure) 
c.        Patients on an admitted waiting list without an active RTT (Referral to Treatment Pathway) clock  
d.        Past TCI (To Come In) dates  
e.        Potential duplicates  
f.          Other - please specify  
OUR RESPONSE:  As an integrated Community and Mental Health Trust. We provide care and support through three directorates which focus on adult mental health, community health services and families, young people, children’s services and learning disabilities.  The Trust does not operate waiting lists for offered inpatient services.
6.        What are your current approaches to linking data? Please select one of the following options: Manually or semi-automated / Automated OUR RESPONSE: Manually.

7.        What is the proportion of data linkage that is manual and automated? Please provide an estimate if you do not have the exact number.  OUR RESPONSE: Any data quality issues will require manual intervention to resolve. 

a.        If automated, what tools are used? Please provide the name of the tools.  OUR RESPONSE: Not applicable.  
b.        If manual, what tools are used e.g. R, data bricks? Please provide the name of the tools.  OUR RESPONSE:  See response to Q1a above.
8.        Currently, is the data linking process cumbersome? Please select one option: Yes/No  OUR RESPONSE: No.

9.        And does it take away from people’s everyday role? Please select one option: Yes/No  OUR RESPONSE: Yes.




